

No. 11-1758

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

COMMODITIES EXPORT COMPANY,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

DETROIT INTERNATIONAL BRIDGE CO.,
Defendant/Cross-Defendant-Appellant,

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Defendant/Cross-Plaintiff-Appellee,

CITY OF DETROIT
Defendant-Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO EXTEND FILING FOR AMICUS CURIAE
BRIEF OF MICHIGAN MUNICIPAL LEAGUE, SOUTHWEST DETROIT
BUSINESS ASSOCIATION, HUBBARD FARMS HISTORIC DISTRICT,
WEST GRAND BOULEVARD UNITED FOR PROGRESS, PEOPLE'S
COMMUNITY SERVICES', SOUTHWEST DETROIT ENVIRONMENTAL
VISION, MAURICE AND JANE SUGAR LAW CENTER FOR SOCIAL &
ECONOMIC JUSTICE, BRIDGEWATCH DETROIT, AND FRIENDS OF
RIVERSIDE PARK**

William H. Goodman (P14173)
Counsel for Amici Curiae
Michigan Municipal League, et. al.
Goodman & Hurwitz PC

1394 E. Jefferson Ave
Detroit, MI 48207
(313) 567-4827

NOW COME The Michigan Municipal League (MML), Southwest Detroit Business Association (SDBA), Hubbard Farms Historic District (HFHD), West Grand Boulevard United for Progress (WGBUP), People's Community Services' (PCS), Southwest Detroit Environmental Vision (SDEV), Maurice and Jane Sugar Law Center for Social & Economic Justice (Sugar Law Center), Bridgewatch Detroit (BWD), and Friends of Riverside Park (FRP) (collectively, "Amici"), by and through counsel, and for their Motion for Leave to File Late Motion for Leave, state as follows:

1. The Amici are comprised of government, business, community, and nonprofit groups with ongoing activities and interests in Southwest Detroit.
2. The disposition of this case will affect the Amici in numerous and measurable ways.
3. The question at issue is whether the Detroit International Bridge Company (DIBC) is a federal instrumentality.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
II.	STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE AND SOURCE OF AUTHORITY TO FILE.....	vi
III.	SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
VI.	INTRODUCTION.....	5
V.	ARGUMENT.....	5
	A. THE LACK OF FEDERAL GOVERNMENT CONTROL OVER THE DIBC CONFIRMS THAT THE DIBC IS NOT A FEDERAL INSTRUMENTALITY.....	5
	B. COURTS HAVE ROUTINELY REJECTED DEFENDANTS’ ARGUMENT THAT BRIDGES ARE FEDERAL INSTRUMENTALITIES MERELY BECAUSE THEY ARE AUTHORIZED BY CONGRESS.....	9
	C. THE MICHIGAN SUPREME COURT, IN <i>CITY OF DETROIT V. AMBASSADOR BRIDGE CO.</i> , MISAPPLIED <i>NAME.SPACE, INC.</i> AS TO DIBC, IN HOLDING THAT DIBC IS A LIMITED FEDERAL INSTRUMENTALITY.....	17
	1. Summary of <i>Name.Space</i>	17
	2. The Michigan Supreme Court’s Analysis and Holding.....	20
VI.	CONCLUSION.....	23
VII.	REQUEST FOR RELIEF.....	24
VIII.	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Appeal of City of Dubuque Bridge Comm.</i> , 232 Iowa 112; 5 N.W.2d 334 (1942)	27
<i>Arkansas & Memphis R. Bridge & Terminal Co. v. State</i> , 174 Ark. 420; 295 S. W. 378 (1927).....	25
<i>Automobile Club of New York, Inc. v. Cox</i> , 592 F.2d 658 (N.Y. 1979).....	24
<i>City of Detroit v. Ambassador Bridge Co.</i> , 481 Mich. 29; 748 NW2d 221 (Mich. 2008).....	15, 31, 34, 35
<i>City of Dubuque Bridge Comm. v. Board of Review for City of Dubuque</i> , 317 U.S. 686, 63 S.Ct. 259; 87 L. Ed. 549 (1942).....	27
<i>City of Louisville v. Babb</i> , 75 F.2d 162 (7 th Cir. 1935).....	27
<i>Columbia River Bridge Co. v. State</i> , 46 Wn.2d 385, 282 P.2d 283 (1955).....	28, 29
<i>Detroit International Bridge Co. v. Corporation Tax Appeal Board of Michigan</i> , 294 US 83; 55 S.Ct. 332; 79 L. Ed. 777 (1935).....	24
<i>Henderson Bridge Co. v. Henderson City</i> , 173 U.S. 592, 19 S.Ct. 553, 43 L.Ed. 823 (1899).....	27
<i>Henderson Bridge Company v. Kentucky</i> , 166 U.S. 150, 154, 17 S.Ct. 532, 41 L.Ed. 953 (1896).....	25
<i>In re Vicksburg Bridge & Terminal Co.</i> , 24 F. Supp. 123 (S.D. Miss 1938).....	25
<i>International Bridge Co. v. New York</i> , 254 U.S. 126 (1920).....	21
<i>Miller v. City of Greenville, Miss.</i> , 138 F.2d 712 (8 th Cir. 1943).....	<i>passim</i>

Name.Space, Inc. v. Network Solutions, Inc., 202 F.3d 573 (2d Cir. 2000)... *passim*

People v. City of St. Louis, 291 Ill. 600, 126 N.E. 529 (1920).....27

Pgmedia, Inc. v. Network Solutions, Inc. 51 F.Supp 2d 389 (S.D.N.Y. 1999)..21, 32

Puente de Reynosa, S.A. v. City of McAllen, 357 F.2d 43 (5th Cir. 1966).....24

Southern Motor Carriers Rate Conference, Inc. v. United States,
471 U.S. 48, 58-59, 85 L. Ed. 2d 36, 105 S. Ct. 1721 (1985).....33

State ex rel. Cairo Bridge Com'n v. Mitchell, 352 Mo. 1136; 181
S.W.2d 496 (1944).....29

United States v. Michigan, 851 F.2d 803 (6th Cir. 1988).....19, 20

See United States v. New Mexico, 455 U.S. 720, 102 S.Ct. 1373 (1982).....35

Statutes and Other Authority

Michigan Act 284, Public Acts of 1972 19
